

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND NOISE ELEMENT OF THE GENERAL PLAN TO INCORPORATE THE HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN INTO THE ELEMENT

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado is mandated by the State of California to maintain an adequate and proper General Plan; and

WHEREAS, because of that mandate, El Dorado County's General Plan and the various elements thereof must be continually updated with current data, recommendations and policies; and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 2140 provides that the State of California will not exceed 75 percent of total state elibible costs for disaster relief unless the County has adopted local hazard mitigation plan in accordance with the federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 as part of the safety element of its General Plan adopted pursuant to California Government Code §65302(g); and

WHEREAS, the County has adopted its local hazard mitigation plan, entitled the El Dorado County Multi-Jurisdiction Hazard Mitigation Plan on March 29, 2005; and

WHEREAS, an addendum to the 2004 General Plan Environmental Impact Report has been prepared with the appropriate findings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors adopts General Plan Amendment A08-0013, which consists of amendments to the Public Health, Safety, and Noise Element as shown in Exhibit A.

RESOLUTION NO. Page Two

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the day of, 200, by the
following vote of said Board:
Ayes:
Attest:
SUZANNE ALLEN DE SANCHEZ Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By: Deputy Clerk Chairman, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
DATE:
Attest: SUZANNE ALLEN DE SANCHEZ, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado State of California.
By: